
TAX INCREMENTAL FINANCING JOINT REVIEW BOARD AGENDA

Date and Time: Wednesday, December 8, 2021 at 2:00PM CDT
Location: City Hall, 101 South Boulevard, Baraboo, WI 53913

Room: Council Chambers

Members: Madison Area Technical College - Dr. Jack E. Daniels III, President and Shawna Marquardt, Regional
Director – North Region; School District of Baraboo - Dr. Rainey Briggs, Superintendent and Kevin Vodak,
Board of Education President, Sauk County, Tim McCumber County Board Chair; City of Baraboo - Phil
Wedekind; Public Member - Stuart Koehler

Others: Mayor, Rob Nelson; City Administrator, Casey Bradley; City Finance Director, Julie Ostrander; City
Engineer, Tom Pinion; Executive Director Community Development, Pat Cannon

1. Call to Order:
a. Roll call of members.
b. Note Compliance with Open Meeting Law.
c. Approve minutes – June 22, 2021.
d. Approve agenda.

2. Action Items:
a. Review annual reports and review the performance and status of the Open Tax Incremental Districts

as required by Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4m)(f).
i. TID 6
ii. TID 7
iii. TID 8
iv. TID 9

d Approve “Resolution Acknowledging Filing of Annual Reports and Compliance with Annual Meeting
Requirement”

3. Informational Items
a. Discuss next meeting date and time.

3. Adjournment:
For more information about the City of Baraboo, visit our website at www.cityofbaraboo.com.

Agenda prepared by Julie Ostrander, (608) 355-7338 Agenda
Posted by Donna Griggel on 12.06.2021

Any person, who has a qualifying disability as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act and requires the meeting or materials at the meeting to be in an

accessible location or format, should contact the Baraboo City Clerk at 101 South Boulevard, Baraboo, Wisconsin or by phone (608) 355-2700 during regular

business hours at least 48 hours before the meeting to ensure reasonable arrangements are made to accommodate each request.

This m eeting is open to the pu blic.H ow ev er,w ith the health concerns regarding COVID -19,
anyone appearing in per s on w illbe req u ired to s ocially dis tance them s elves .

R em ote participation atthis m eeting is allow ed and encou raged.Com m ittee M em ber s and
the pu blic w anting to participate rem otely m u s tdial:

Conference Call: 1 (414)662-3639 Conference Code: 927 683 884#
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TID Joint Review Board June 22, 2021
Present: City of Baraboo & JRB Chairperson, Phil Wedekind; Baraboo School District, Lori Mueller;

Sauk County, Elizabeth Geoghegan; Madison Area Technical College, Shawna Marquardt;
Public Member, Stewart Koehler

Absent: Baraboo School District, Kevin Vodak
Also Present: City Administrator, Casey Bradley; City Clerk, Brenda Zeman; City Engineer, Tom Pinion;

Ehlers, Dawn Gunderson
Citizen Present: None

The meeting was called to order by JRB Chairperson Phil Wedekind at 1:05PM CDT., with roll call and noting
compliance with the Open Meetings Law.

Motion by E. Geoghegan, seconded by S. Koehler to approve the May 17, 2021 minutes. Motion carried
unanimously.

Motion by E. Geoghegan, seconded by S. Marquardt to approve the agenda. Motion carried unanimously.

Discuss & review project plans
JRB Chairperson Phil Wedekind noted that the project plans were included with today’s agenda. This included
the pubic record, planning documents, Plan Commission Resolution adopting the project plan creation, and
the resolution passed by the Common Council approving the creation. There were no questions by any JRB
members at this time.

Tax Incremental Districts No. 12 Creation
Motion by E. Geoghegan, seconded by S. Koehler to approve the creation of Tax Incremental District No. 12.
Motion carried unanimously.

Adjournment
Motion by E. Geoghegan, seconded by S. Koehler to adjourn the meeting at 1:10PM CDT.

Respectfully submitted,
Brenda Zeman, City Clerk
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ANNUAL TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT REPORT FOR: 
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Prepared by: 
 
Ehlers 
N21W23350 Ridgeview 
Parkway West, Suite 100  
Waukesha, WI 53188 
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Annual TID Report for City of Baraboo, WI 
Tax Incremental District No. 6  1 

Annual Tax Incremental District Report 
 

City of Baraboo, Wisconsin 
Tax Incremental District No. 6 

 
Purpose: State law requires municipalities with an active Tax 

Incremental District (TID) to electronically file an Annual 
Report for each TID by July 1 of each calendar year. This is a 
summary of that filing to be used at the annually required 
meeting of the standing Joint Review Board. 

District Summary: Tax Incremental District No. 6 (“District”) was created on 
July 27, 1999 as an industrial district.  The District was 
amended in 2006 to add territory and additional project 
costs.  The District was amended again in 2010 to add 
additional project costs and allow the District to share 
increment with TID #8 and TID #9. 

The District expenditure period ended in 2017.  The District 
maximum life ends on July 27, 2022.  The District can collect 
increment in 2023. 

Background Data: Base Value 

Incremental Value (as 
of January 1, 2021) 

Year End Fund 
Balance (2020) 

Projected Closure 
(based on current 
cash flow) 

$8,158,000 
 

$34,323,600 
 
 

$875,007 
 
 

2023 
 
 
 
 

Notes: The District will make donations in 2022 to TID #8 sufficient 
for the District to call all remaining debt.  Donations will 
occur in 2023 for remaining TID #8 project costs.  

Joint Review Board 
Action: 

Resolution acknowledging filing of Annual TID Report and 
compliance with annual meeting requirements. 

Attachments: 

 

• TID Boundary Map 
• TID development assumptions 
• TID Increment Projection 
• TID Cash Flow Projection (Detail) 
• State Submittal (DOR Form PE-300) 
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Actual

Projected 

Incremental 

Value

Projected 

Correction
Annual Total

20 2018 29,696,800 29,696,800 2018 20

21 2019 5,985,400       5,985,400 2019 21

22 2020 (1,358,600) (1,358,600) 2020 22

23 2021 0 2,000,000 (2,393,045) (393,045) 2021 23

Totals 34,323,600 2,000,000 (2,393,045) 33,930,555

Notes:

Construction Year Construction Year

City of Baraboo, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District # 6

Development Assumptions

6 of 35



Type of District Base Value 8,158,000

District Creation Date Appreciation Factor 0.00%

Valuation Date Jan 1, 1999 Base Tax Rate $23.66

Max Life (Years) Rate Adjustment Factor 0.00%

Expenditure Period/Termination 18 7/27/2017

Revenue Periods/Final Year 23 2023

Extension Eligibility/Years Yes 3

Eligible Recipient District

Construction 

Year Value Added Valuation Year

Inflation 

Increment

Total 

Increment Revenue Year Tax Rate Tax Increment

20 2018 29,696,800 2019 0 29,696,800 2020 $25.37 753,502

21 2019 5,985,400 2020 0 35,682,200 2021 $24.71 881,611

22 2020 (1,358,600) 2021 0 34,323,600 2022 $23.66 811,933

23 2021 (393,045) 2022 0 33,930,555 2023 $23.66 802,636

Totals 33,930,555 0 Future Value of Increment 3,249,682

Notes:

Actual results will vary depending on development, inflation of overall tax rates.

NPV calculations represent estimated amount of funds that could be borrowed (including project cost, capitalized interest and issuance costs).

City of Baraboo, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District # 6

Tax Increment Projection Worksheet

Ind (Pre 10-1-04)

July 27, 1999

23

No
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City of Baraboo, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District # 6

Cash Flow Projection

Year

Dated Date:  Dated Date:  Dated Date:  Paying

Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Agent Year

2020 753,502 5,215 51,648 1,223 811,588 75,000 6,113 55,000 8,808 240,000 6,100 86 245,863 2,761 935 222 640,887 170,701 875,007 775,000 2020

2021 881,611 5,000 51,648 938,259 75,000 4,519 80,000 7,900 185,000 1,850 85 245,000 3,025 2,000 250,025 688,234 1,563,241 435,000 2021

2022 811,933 5,000 51,648 868,581 155,000 1,388 280,000 6,380 85 1,490,000 3,025 5,000 1,498,025 (629,444) 933,797 0 2022

2023 802,636 5,000 51,648 859,284 1,750,000 5,000 1,755,000 (895,716) 38,081 0 2023

0

Total 3,249,682 20,215 206,592 1,223 3,477,712 305,000 12,019 415,000 23,088 425,000 7,950 256 1,980,863 8,811 935 12,222 4,143,937 Total

Notes: Call 4/1/2020 Call 9/1/2022 Projected TID Closure

Projected Revenues

Tax 

Increments

Interest 

Earnings/ 

(Cost)

Intergov. 

Revenue

Special 

Assess.

Total 

Revenues

Balances

Prof. 

Services Admin.

Expenditures

2016A GO Corp Purpose Bonds

1,120,000

07/21/16

2012A GO Refunding Bonds

625,000

Annual Cumulative

Principal 

Outstanding

Donation 

to TID 8

04/19/12

2014A GO Corp Purpose Bonds

560,000

08/12/14 Total 

Expenditures

Donation 

to TID 9
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Form
WI Dept of Revenue  TID Annual ReportPE-300

2020

Section 1 - Municipality and TID

Due dateMunicipality

TID number Creation date Mandatory termination date

Report type

TID type

County

TID name Expected termination date

Co-muni code

Section 2 - Beginning Balance Amount

TID fund balance at beginning of year

56206 BARABOO SAUK 07/01/2021 ORIGINAL

006 4 N/A 07/27/1999 07/27/2022 N/A

$704,306

Section 3 - Revenue

Allocation from another TID

Tax increment

Investment income

Debt proceeds

Special assessments

Shared revenue

Sale of property

Amount

$753,502

$5,215

$0

$1,223

$51,648

$0

TID number

Developer guarantees

Developer name $0

Transfer from other funds

Source $0

Grants

Source $0

Other revenue

Source

Total Revenue (deposits) $811,588

              Page        of 1 3
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Form
WI Dept of Revenue  TID Annual ReportPE-300

2020

Section 4 - Expenditures

Capital expenditures

Administration

Professional services

Interest and fiscal charges

DOR fees  

Discount on long-term debt

Debt issuance costs

Principal on long-term debt

Environmental costs

Real property assembly costs

Allocation to another TID

Amount

$222

$935

$21,106

$0

$0

$0

$370,000

$0

$0

TID number 008 $245,863

TID number 009 $2,761

Developer grants

Developer name N/A $0

Transfer to other funds

Fund $0

Other expenditures

Name $0

Total Expenditures $640,887

Section 5 - Ending Balance Amount

TID fund balance at end of year

Future costs

Future revenue

Surplus or deficit

$875,007

$0

$875,007

              Page        of 2 3
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Form
WI Dept of Revenue  TID Annual ReportPE-300

2020

Section 6 - Contact Information
Contact name

Contact phone

Contact title 

Contact email 

Brenda M. Zeman City Clerk

(608) 355-2700bzeman@cityofbaraboo.com

              Page        of 3 3
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BUILDING COMMUNITIES. IT’S WHAT WE DO. 

November 23, 2021 

DRAFT ANNUAL TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT REPORT FOR: 

City of Baraboo, WI 
Tax Incremental District No. 7 

Prepared by: 

Ehlers 
N21W23350 Ridgeview 
Parkway West, Suite 100 
Waukesha, WI 53188 
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Annual TID Report for City of Baraboo, WI 
Tax Increment District No. 7  1 

Annual Tax Incremental District Report 
 

City of Baraboo, Wisconsin 
Tax Incremental District No. 7 

 
Purpose: State law requires municipalities with an active Tax 

Incremental District (TID) to electronically file an Annual 
Report for each TID by July 1 of each calendar year. This is a 
summary of that filing to be used at the annually required 
meeting of the standing Joint Review Board. 

District Summary: Tax Incremental District No. 7 (“District”) was created on 
June 2, 2006 as an industrial district.  In 2020, TID #11 was 
created to overlay all of the territory in TID #7. 

The District’s expenditure period has ended.  In 2020 the 
District was granted a standard extension of 3 years and a 
Technical College extension of 3 years.  The maximum life 
of the district now ends on June 2, 2032.  Increment can be 
collected in 2033. 

Background Data: Base Value 

Incremental Value (as 
of January 1, 2021) 

Year End Fund 
Balance (2020) 

Projected Closure 
(based on current 
cash flow*) 

$248,300 
 

$10,425,700 
 
 

($333,656) 
 
 

2032 
 

 

 * The City expects to make additional projects costs 
through the end of the District’s expenditure period. The 
projected closure year identified is based on current cash 
flow projections only. 
 

Notes: The developer agreement with Teel Plastics requires special 
assessments paid by the developer to be refunded if the 
increment generated by the project exceeds costs.     

Joint Review Board 
Action: 

Resolution acknowledging filing of Annual TID Report and 
compliance with annual meeting requirements. 

Attachments: 

 

• TID Boundary Map 
• TID Increment Projection & Cash Flow Projection  
• State Submittal (DOR Form PE-300) 
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Type of District Base Value 248,300

District Creation Date Appreciation Factor 0.00%

Valuation Date Jan 1, 2006 Base Tax Rate $23.34

Max Life (Years) Rate Adjustment Factor

Expenditure Period/Termination 15 6/2/2021

Revenue Periods/Final Year 20 2027

Extension Eligibility/Years Yes 6

Eligible Recipient District

Construction 

Year Value Added Valuation Year

Inflation 

Increment

Total 

Increment Revenue Year Tax Rate Tax Increment

13 2018 2019 8,756,800 2020 $25.37 222,188

14 2019 1,672,600 2020 10,429,400 2021 $24.71 257,682

15 2020 (3,700) 2021 10,425,700 2022 $23.34 243,326

16 2021 0 2022 0 10,425,700 2023 $23.34 243,326

17 2022 0 2023 0 10,425,700 2024 $23.34 243,326

18 2023 0 2024 0 10,425,700 2025 $23.34 243,326

19 2024 0 2025 0 10,425,700 2026 $23.34 243,326

20 2025 0 2026 0 10,425,700 2027 $23.34 243,326

21 2026 0 2027 0 10,425,700 2028 $23.34 243,326

22 2027 0 2028 0 10,425,700 2029 $23.34 243,326

23 2028 0 2029 0 10,425,700 2030 $23.34 243,326

24 2029 0 2030 0 10,425,700 2031 $23.34 243,326

25 2030 0 2031 0 10,425,700 2032 $23.34 243,326

26 2031 0 2032 0 10,425,700 2033 $23.34 243,326

Totals 1,668,900 0 Future Value of Increment 3,399,778

Notes:

Actual results will vary depending on development, inflation of overall tax rates.

NPV calculations represent estimated amount of funds that could be borrowed (including project cost, capitalized interest and issuance costs).

City of Baraboo, WI

Tax Increment District #7

Tax Increment Projection Worksheet

Industrial

June 2, 2006

20

No
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City of Baraboo, WI
Tax Increment District #7

Cash Flow Projection

Year Repayment

Dated Date:  Dated Date:  Dated Date:  Dated Date:  of 

Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Assessments Year

2020 222,188 8,960 153,436 384,584 14,574 694 60,000 30,485 165,000 7,020 80,000 9,778 5,275 339 2,539 375,704 8,880 (333,656) 1,765,000 2020

2021 257,682 10,633 126,411 394,726 180,000 27,860 60,000 3,885 85,000 8,458 5,433 500 2,500 373,636 21,091 (312,565) 1,440,000 2021

2022 243,326 10,633 85,651 339,610 195,000 23,641 55,000 2,595 85,000 6,843 5,596 500 2,500 376,675 (37,065) (349,631) 1,105,000 2022

2023 243,326 10,633 81,170 335,129 200,000 18,948 50,000 1,275 105,000 5,058 5,764 500 2,500 389,044 (53,915) (403,546) 750,000 2023

2024 243,326 10,633 101,613 355,572 195,000 14,010 110,000 2,695 5,937 500 2,500 330,642 24,930 (378,616) 445,000 2024

2025 243,326 10,633 37,511 291,470 220,000 8,768 6,115 500 2,500 237,883 53,587 (325,029) 225,000 2025

2026 243,326 10,633 253,959 225,000 2,981 6,299 500 2,500 38,359 275,639 (21,680) (346,710) 0 2026

2027 243,326 10,633 253,959 6,488 500 2,500 39,146 48,634 205,325 (141,385) 0 2027

2028 243,326 10,633 253,959 6,682 500 2,500 267,127 276,809 (22,851) (164,235) 2028

2029 243,326 10,633 253,959 6,883 500 2,500 267,127 277,010 (23,051) (187,286) 2029

2030 243,326 10,633 253,959 7,089 500 2,500 267,127 277,216 (23,257) (210,543) 2030

2031 243,326 10,633 253,959 7,302 500 2,500 241,810 252,112 1,847 (208,697) 2031

2032 243,326 10,633 253,959 7,521 500 2,500 10,521 243,438 34,741 2032

2033 243,326 10,633 253,959 0 253,959 288,700 2033

Total 3,399,778 147,189 585,792 4,132,759 14,574 694 1,275,000 126,693 330,000 14,775 465,000 32,830 82,384 6,339 32,539 1,120,696 3,501,523 Total

Notes: Callabe 4/1/2020 Callable 8/1/2020 Callabe 9/1/2022

12/03/08

G.O. Ref. Bonds, Series 2012A

6,165,000

04/19/12 Total 

Expenditures Annual Cumulative

Principal 

Outstanding

Balances

Professional 

Services General Gov. Fiscal Charges

Expenditures

Taxable Bonds Series 2013A

2,660,000

03/06/13

G.O. Ref. Bonds Series 2014A

29,995,000

08/12/14

State Trust Fund Loan

229,057

Projected Revenues

Tax 

Increments Intergov.

Special 

Assessments

Total 

Revenues

Projected TID Closure
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Form
WI Dept of Revenue  TID Annual ReportPE-300

2020

Section 1 - Municipality and TID

Due dateMunicipality

TID number Creation date Mandatory termination date

Report type

TID type

County

TID name Expected termination date

Co-muni code

Section 2 - Beginning Balance Amount

TID fund balance at beginning of year

56206 BARABOO SAUK 07/01/2021 ORIGINAL

007 5 N/A 06/02/2006 06/02/2032 N/A

$-342,536

Section 3 - Revenue

Allocation from another TID

Tax increment

Investment income

Debt proceeds

Special assessments

Shared revenue

Sale of property

Amount

$222,188

$8,960

TID number

Developer guarantees

Developer name Teel Plastics, Inc. $153,436

Transfer from other funds

Source

Grants

Source

Other revenue

Source

Total Revenue (deposits) $384,584

              Page        of 1 3
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Form
WI Dept of Revenue  TID Annual ReportPE-300

2020

Section 4 - Expenditures

Capital expenditures

Administration

Professional services

Interest and fiscal charges

DOR fees  

Discount on long-term debt

Debt issuance costs

Principal on long-term debt

Environmental costs

Real property assembly costs

Allocation to another TID

Amount

$339

$5,275

$50,514

$319,576

TID number

Developer grants

Developer name N/A $0

Transfer to other funds

Fund

Other expenditures

Name

Total Expenditures $375,704

Section 5 - Ending Balance Amount

TID fund balance at end of year

Future costs

Future revenue

Surplus or deficit

$-333,656

$0

$-333,656

              Page        of 2 3
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Form
WI Dept of Revenue  TID Annual ReportPE-300

2020

Section 6 - Contact Information
Contact name

Contact phone

Contact title 

Contact email 

Brenda M. Zeman City Clerk

(608) 355-2700bzeman@cityofbaraboo.com

              Page        of 3 3
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BUILDING COMMUNITIES. IT’S WHAT WE DO. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

November 23, 2021 
 
 
 
ANNUAL TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT REPORT FOR: 
 

City of Baraboo, WI 
 

Tax Incremental District No. 8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 

 

    
 

 
 

    

Prepared by: 
 
Ehlers 
N21W23350 Ridgeview 
Parkway West, Suite 100  
Waukesha, WI 53188 
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Annual TID Report for City of Baraboo, WI 
Tax Increment District No. 8  1 

Annual Tax Incremental District Report 
 

City of Baraboo, Wisconsin 
Tax Incremental District No. 8 

 
Purpose: State law requires municipalities with an active Tax 

Incremental District (TID) to electronically file an Annual 
Report for each TID by July 1 of each calendar year. This is a 
summary of that filing to be used at the annually required 
meeting of the standing Joint Review Board. 

District Summary: Tax Incremental District No. 8 (“District”) was created on 
June 27, 2006 as rehabilitation district.  A portion of the 
District is overlaid by TID #10.   This District receives 
donations from TID #6 and is eligible to receive donations 
from TID #11. 

The District’s expenditure period ends June 27, 2028.  In 
2020 the District was granted a standard extension of 3 
years and a Technical College extension of 3 years.  The 
maximum life of the district now ends on June 27, 2039.  
Increment can be collected in 2040. 

Background Data: Base Value 

Incremental Value (as 
of January 1, 2021) 

Year End Fund 
Balance (2020) 

Projected Closure 
(based on current 
cash flow*) 

$17,516,600 
 

$4,840,800 
 
 

($491,429) 
 
 

2040 
 

 

 * The City expects to make additional projects costs 
through the end of the District’s expenditure period.  
 

Notes: None. 

Joint Review Board 
Action: 

Resolution acknowledging filing of Annual TID Report and 
compliance with annual meeting requirements. 

Attachments: 

 

• TID Boundary Map 
• Development Assumptions 
• TID Increment Projection & Cash Flow Projection 
• State Submittal (DOR Form PE-300) 
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Actual
Projected 

Correction
Annual Total

14 2019 57,500 57,500 2019 14

15 2020 3,026,200 3,026,200 2020 15

16 2021 (2,960,821) (2,960,821) 2021 16

17 2022 0 2022 17

18 2023 0 2023 18

19 2024 0 2024 19

20 2025 0 2025 20

Totals 3,083,700 (2,960,821) 122,879

Notes:

Construction Year Construction Year

City of Baraboo, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District #8

Development Assumptions
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Type of District Base Value 17,516,600

District Creation Date Appreciation Factor 0.00%

Valuation Date Jan 1, 2006 Base Tax Rate $23.66

Max Life (Years) Rate Adjustment Factor

Expenditure Period/Termination 22 6/27/2028

Revenue Periods/Final Year 27 2034

Extension Eligibility/Years Yes 6

Eligible Recipient District

Construction 

Year Value Added Valuation Year

Inflation 

Increment

Total 

Increment Revenue Year Tax Rate Tax Increment

13 2018 2019 1,757,100 2020 $25.37 44,583

14 2019 57,500 2020 1,814,600 2021 $24.71 44,834

15 2020 3,026,200 2021 4,840,800 2022 $23.66 114,510

16 2021 -2,960,821 2022 0 1,879,979 2023 $23.66 44,471

17 2022 0 2023 0 1,879,979 2024 $23.66 44,471

18 2023 0 2024 0 1,879,979 2025 $23.66 44,471

19 2024 0 2025 0 1,879,979 2026 $23.66 44,471

20 2025 0 2026 0 1,879,979 2027 $23.66 44,471

21 2026 0 2027 0 1,879,979 2028 $23.66 44,471

22 2027 0 2028 0 1,879,979 2029 $23.66 44,471

23 2028 0 2029 0 1,879,979 2030 $23.66 44,471

24 2029 0 2030 0 1,879,979 2031 $23.66 44,471

25 2030 0 2031 0 1,879,979 2032 $23.66 44,471

26 2031 0 2032 0 1,879,979 2033 $23.66 44,471

27 2032 0 2033 0 1,879,979 2034 $23.66 44,471

28 2033 0 2034 0 1,879,979 2035 $23.66 44,471

29 2034 0 2035 0 1,879,979 2036 $23.66 44,471

30 2035 0 2036 0 1,879,979 2037 $23.66 44,471

31 2036 0 2037 0 1,879,979 2038 $23.66 44,471

32 2037 0 2038 0 1,879,979 2039 $23.66 44,471

33 2038 0 2039 0 1,879,979 2040 $23.66 44,471

Totals 122,879 0 Future Value of Increment 1,004,412

Notes:

Actual results will vary depending on development, inflation of overall tax rates.

NPV calculations represent estimated amount of funds that could be borrowed (including project cost, capitalized interest and issuance costs).

City of Baraboo, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District #8

Tax Increment Projection Worksheet

Rehabilitation

June 27, 2006

27

Yes
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City of Baraboo, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District #8

Cash Flow Projection

Year Developer 

Dated Date:  Dated Date:  Dated Date:  Incentive

Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest

Professional 

Services

JC's Broadway 

Diner Year

2020 44,583 44 7,097 564 245,863 298,151 60,000 14,815 130,000 24,870 30,000 8,513 19,338 399 11,780 7,719 782 308,216 (10,065) (491,429) 1,745,000 2020

2021 44,834 7,097 564 245,000 297,495 90,000 13,203 135,000 22,400 30,000 8,018 500 10,285 7,951 800 318,157 (20,662) (512,091) 1,490,000 2021

2022 114,510 7,097 564 1,490,000 1,612,171 490,000 5,533 725,000 19,498 275,000 7,448 500 11,000 8,189 800 1,542,968 69,204 (442,887) 0 2022

2023 44,471 7,097 564 1,750,000 1,802,132 2,000,000 500 11,000 800 2,012,300 (210,168) (653,055) 0 2023

2024 44,471 7,097 564 52,132 500 11,000 800 12,300 39,832 (613,222) 0 2024

2025 44,471 7,097 564 52,132 500 11,000 800 12,300 39,832 (573,390) 0 2025

2026 44,471 7,097 564 52,132 500 11,000 800 12,300 39,832 (533,557) 0 2026

2027 44,471 7,097 564 52,132 500 11,000 800 12,300 39,832 (493,725) 0 2027

2028 44,471 7,097 564 52,132 500 11,000 800 12,300 39,832 (453,893) 0 2028

2029 44,471 7,097 564 52,132 500 11,000 800 12,300 39,832 (414,060) 0 2029

2030 44,471 7,097 564 52,132 500 11,000 800 12,300 39,832 (374,228) 0 2030

2031 44,471 7,097 564 52,132 500 11,000 800 12,300 39,832 (334,396) 0 2031

2032 44,471 7,097 564 52,132 500 11,000 800 12,300 39,832 (294,563) 0 2032

2033 44,471 7,097 564 52,132 500 11,000 800 12,300 39,832 (254,731) 0 2033

2034 44,471 7,097 564 52,132 500 11,000 800 12,300 39,832 (214,898) 0 2034

2035 44,471 7,097 564 52,132 500 11,000 800 12,300 39,832 (175,066) 0 2035

2036 44,471 7,097 564 52,132 500 11,000 800 12,300 39,832 (135,234) 0 2036

2037 44,471 7,097 564 52,132 500 11,000 800 12,300 39,832 (95,401) 0 2037

2038 44,471 7,097 564 52,132 500 11,000 800 12,300 39,832 (55,569) 0 2038

2039 44,471 7,097 564 52,132 500 11,000 800 12,300 39,832 (15,736) 0 2039

2040 44,471 7,097 564 52,132 500 11,000 800 12,300 39,832 24,096 0 2040

Total 1,004,412 44 149,037 11,844 3,730,863 4,896,200 640,000 33,551 990,000 66,768 335,000 23,979 2,019,338 10,399 231,065 23,859 16,782 4,390,740 Total

Notes: Call 4/1/2020 Call 8/1/2020 Call 9/1/2022

04/19/12

Taxable G.O. Ref. Bonds Series 2013A

2,660,000

03/06/13

Total 

Expenditures Annual Cumulative

Principal 

Outstanding

Balances

Capital Outlay General Gov. Fiscal Charges

Expenditures

G.O. Ref. Bonds, Series 2014A

2,995,000

08/12/14

G.O. Refunding Bonds, Series 2012A

6,165,000

Projected Revenues

Tax 

Increments

Interest 

Earnings/ 

(Cost)

Public 

Charges Intergov.

Donations 

from TID #6

Total 

Revenues

Projected TID Closure
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Form
WI Dept of Revenue  TID Annual ReportPE-300

2020

Section 1 - Municipality and TID

Due dateMunicipality

TID number Creation date Mandatory termination date

Report type

TID type

County

TID name Expected termination date

Co-muni code

Section 2 - Beginning Balance Amount

TID fund balance at beginning of year

56206 BARABOO SAUK 07/01/2021 ORIGINAL

008 3 N/A 06/27/2006 06/27/2039 N/A

$-481,365

Section 3 - Revenue

Allocation from another TID

Tax increment

Investment income

Debt proceeds

Special assessments

Shared revenue

Sale of property

Amount

$44,583

$44

$7,661

TID number 006 $245,863

Developer guarantees

Developer name

Transfer from other funds

Source

Grants

Source

Other revenue

Source

Total Revenue (deposits) $298,151

              Page        of 1 3
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Form
WI Dept of Revenue  TID Annual ReportPE-300

2020

Section 4 - Expenditures

Capital expenditures

Administration

Professional services

Interest and fiscal charges

DOR fees  

Discount on long-term debt

Debt issuance costs

Principal on long-term debt

Environmental costs

Real property assembly costs

Allocation to another TID

Amount

$19,338

$399

$11,780

$48,979

$220,000

TID number

Developer grants

Developer name JC's Broadway Diner $7,719

Transfer to other funds

Fund

Other expenditures

Name

Total Expenditures $308,215

Section 5 - Ending Balance Amount

TID fund balance at end of year

Future costs

Future revenue

Surplus or deficit

$-491,429

$0

$-491,429

              Page        of 2 3
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Form
WI Dept of Revenue  TID Annual ReportPE-300

2020

Section 6 - Contact Information
Contact name

Contact phone

Contact title 

Contact email 

Brenda M. Zeman City Clerk

(608) 355-2700bzeman@cityofbaraboo.com

              Page        of 3 3
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BUILDING COMMUNITIES. IT’S WHAT WE DO. 

November 23, 2021 

DRAFT ANNUAL TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT REPORT FOR: 

City of Baraboo, WI 
Tax Incremental District No. 9 

Prepared by: 

Ehlers 
N21W23350 Ridgeview 
Parkway West, Suite 100 
Waukesha, WI 53188 
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Annual TID Report for City of Baraboo, WI 
Tax Increment District No. 9  1 

Annual Tax Incremental District Report 
 

City of Baraboo, Wisconsin 
Tax Incremental District No. 9 

 
Purpose: State law requires municipalities with an active Tax 

Incremental District (TID) to electronically file an Annual 
Report for each TID by July 1 of each calendar year. This is a 
summary of that filing to be used at the annually required 
meeting of the standing Joint Review Board. 

District Summary: Tax Incremental District No. 9 (“District”) was created on 
December 11, 2007 as a rehabilitation district.  This District 
receives donations from TID #6. 

The District’s expenditure period ends December 11, 2022.  
The maximum life ends on December 11, 2034.  The District 
can collect increment in 2035 

Background Data: Base Value 

Incremental Value (as 
of January 1, 2021) 

Year End Fund 
Balance (2020) 

$344,100 
 

($344,100) 
 
 

$0 
 

 
  

 
Notes: The district is not generating any increment and has 

minimal expenses.  The District is in position to close. 

Joint Review Board 
Action: 

Resolution acknowledging filing of Annual TID Report and 
compliance with annual meeting requirements. 

Attachments: 

 

• TID Boundary Map 
• State Submittal (DOR Form PE-300) 
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Form
WI Dept of Revenue  TID Annual ReportPE-300

2020

Section 1 - Municipality and TID

Due dateMunicipality

TID number Creation date Mandatory termination date

Report type

TID type

County

TID name Expected termination date

Co-muni code

Section 2 - Beginning Balance Amount

TID fund balance at beginning of year

56206 BARABOO SAUK 07/01/2021 ORIGINAL

009 3 N/A 12/11/2007 12/11/2034 N/A

$358

Section 3 - Revenue

Allocation from another TID

Tax increment

Investment income

Debt proceeds

Special assessments

Shared revenue

Sale of property

Amount

$0

TID number 006 $2,761

Developer guarantees

Developer name

Transfer from other funds

Source

Grants

Source

Other revenue

Source

Total Revenue (deposits) $2,761

              Page        of 1 3
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Form
WI Dept of Revenue  TID Annual ReportPE-300

2020

Section 4 - Expenditures

Capital expenditures

Administration

Professional services

Interest and fiscal charges

DOR fees  

Discount on long-term debt

Debt issuance costs

Principal on long-term debt

Environmental costs

Real property assembly costs

Allocation to another TID

Amount

$2,200

$194

$725

TID number

Developer grants

Developer name N/A $0

Transfer to other funds

Fund

Other expenditures

Name

Total Expenditures $3,119

Section 5 - Ending Balance Amount

TID fund balance at end of year

Future costs

Future revenue

Surplus or deficit

$0

$0

$0

              Page        of 2 3
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Form
WI Dept of Revenue  TID Annual ReportPE-300

2020

Section 6 - Contact Information
Contact name

Contact phone

Contact title 

Contact email 

Brenda M. Zeman City Clerk

(608) 355-2700bzeman@cityofbaraboo.com

              Page        of 3 3
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JOINT REVIEW BOARD
RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING FILING OF ANNUAL REPORTS AND

COMPLIANCE WITH ANNUAL MEETING REQUIREMENT
CITY OF BARABOO, WISCONSIN

WHEREAS, Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4m)(f) requires the Joint Review Board (“JRB” ) meet
annually on July 1, or when an annual report under Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(6m)(c)(intro.) becomes
available, to review the annual report and to review the performance and status of each district
governed by the JRB; and

WHEREAS, the City has filed an annual report with the Wisconsin Department of Revenue
for the following districts:

Tax Incremental District No. 6

Tax Incremental District No. 7

Tax Incremental District No. 8

Tax Incremental District No. 9; and

WHEREAS, copies of the annual reports have been provided to each overlying taxing
jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the JRB met on December 8, 2021 to review the annual reports and the
performance and status of each of the.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the «clienttype» has complied with its
reporting requirements under Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(6m)(c)(intro.) and requirement to hold an
annual JRB meeting under Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4m)(f).

Passed and adopted this day of ,2021.

Resolution introduced and adoption moved by JRB member: ____________________

Motion for adoption seconded by JRB member: _______________________________

On roll call motion passed by a vote of _______ ayes to _______ nays

ATTEST:

__________________________________ ___________________________
JRB Chairperson Signature Clerk Signature

35 of 35


	Insert from: "11-23-2021 Finance Packet.pdf"
	TID #6 Supplemental Report
	BUILDING COMMUNITIES. IT’S WHAT WE DO.

	TID_6 Map
	TID #6 2021-11-11
	PE-300
	Insert from: "11-23-2021 TID 7.pdf"
	TID #7 Supplemental Report
	BUILDING COMMUNITIES. IT’S WHAT WE DO.

	TID_7 Map
	TID #7 2021-11-11
	PE-300

	Insert from: "11-23-2021 TID 8.pdf"
	TID #8 Supplemental Report
	BUILDING COMMUNITIES. IT’S WHAT WE DO.

	Proposed TID 10 Boundary with TID 8 overlay Map
	TID #8 2021-11-11
	PE-300

	Insert from: "11-23-2021 TID 9.pdf"
	TID #9 Supplemental Report
	BUILDING COMMUNITIES. IT’S WHAT WE DO.

	TID_9 Map
	PE-300

	Insert from: "11-23-2021 TID PACKET.pdf"
	TID #6 Supplemental Report
	BUILDING COMMUNITIES. IT’S WHAT WE DO.

	TID_6 Map
	TID #6 2021-11-21
	PE-300
	Insert from: "11-23-2021 TID 7-2.pdf"
	TID #7 Supplemental Report
	BUILDING COMMUNITIES. IT’S WHAT WE DO.

	TID_7 Map
	TID #7 2021-11-11
	PE-300

	Insert from: "11-23-2021 TID 8-3.pdf"
	TID #8 Supplemental Report
	BUILDING COMMUNITIES. IT’S WHAT WE DO.

	Proposed TID 10 Boundary with TID 8 overlay Map
	TID #8 2021-11-21
	PE-300

	Insert from: "11-23-2021 TID 9-4.pdf"
	TID #9 Supplemental Report
	BUILDING COMMUNITIES. IT’S WHAT WE DO.

	TID_9 Map
	PE-300






